

No. 21-476

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
303 CREATIVE LLC, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

AUBREY ELENIS, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE
FREEDOM AND JUSTICE FOUNDATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
DAVID C. MCGRAIL
Counsel of Record
MCGRAIL & BENSINGER LLP
888-C Eighth Avenue, #107
New York, NY 10019
Tel: (646) 285-8476
dmcgrail@mcgrailbensinger.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE REASONING OF THE TENTH CIRCUIT MAJORITY EVINCES A TROUBLING WILLINGNESS TO TREAT CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AS ANACHRONISTIC HINDRANCES TO CONTEMPORARY POLICY CHOICES	3
II. BECAUSE CADA COMPELS THE PETITIONER TO CREATE A WEBSITE FOR A SAME-SEX WEDDING, IT VIOLATES THE THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	6
III. DETERMINING WHETHER CADA VIOLATES THE THIRTEENTH AMENDMENT IS LESS FRAUGHT WITH SUBJECTIVITY THAN DETERMINING WHETHER CADA VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	4, 5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	2
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	1, 2, 6, 8, 11
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897)	7
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988)	7
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Constitution of Colorado, Art. II, Sec. 26	7
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIII	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
Civil Rights Act of 1964.....	7
Colorado Anti-Discrimination Act (CADA).....	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alfred Avins, <i>Freedom of Choice in Personal Service Occupations Thirteenth Amendment Limitations on Antidiscrimination Legislation</i> (1964).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
David L. Ratner, <i>Involuntary Servitude or Inapposite Solicitude</i> (1964)	10
“I’m Gay and I Oppose Same-Sex Marriage” (at https://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2013/03/9432/)	4
“Gays Against Gay Marriage” (at https://www.cooperhewitt.org/2019/06/05/gays-against-gay-marriage-2/)	4
“Gay rebels: why some older homosexual men don’t support same-sex marriage” (at https://theconversation.com/gay-rebels-why-some-older-homosexual-men-dont-support-same-sex-marriage-86205)	4
Hans Christian Andersen, <i>The Emperor’s New Clothes</i>	8
